



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**SECOND APPEAL NO. 529/1999
ALONG WITH CONNECTED
INTERIM APPLICATIONS
AND
CIVIL APPLICATIONS**

L. S. SHINDE

..APPELLANT

VS.

SMT. R. V. WAIKAR

..RESPONDENT

Adv. Ranjit D. Shinde for appellant.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 9 OCTOBER 2025.

P.C. :

- 1.** The sole respondent – Radhabai Waikar has died.
- 2.** From the proceedings it can be seen that a person claiming to be her Power of Attorney holder has filed Civil Application St. No. 33957 of 2018, seeking abatement of the Second Appeal. Interim Application No.11995 of 2025 again filed by the Power of Attorney holder of deceased sole respondent, seeking abatement of the Second Appeal in view of the death of the sole respondent.
- 3.** Mr. Shinde, learned counsel appearing for the legal heirs of the original appellant Nos.1a to 1d. He submits that as appellant no.1a

(Laxmanrao Shinde) had died. He has preferred Interim Application No.6445 of 2024 to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1a. He further submits that he would also be appearing for the proposed legal heirs of deceased appellant No. 1a.

4. Stand over to **11 November 2025**. To be listed under the caption **“For Directions”** in order to permit the appellant to take steps.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)